

No. 12-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST, INC., a Minnesota corporation and
wholly-owned subsidiary of Delta Air Lines, Inc., and
DELTA AIR LINES, INC., a Delaware corporation,
Petitioners,

v.

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG, as an individual
consumer, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Brief for Respondent

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK

Public Citizen Litigation Group

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

arosenbaum@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondent

September 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 A. Statutory Background. 2

 B. Factual Background. 6

 C. Proceedings Below. 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 10

ARGUMENT. 13

I. Ginsberg’s Covenant-of-Good-Faith Claim Is
Not Preempted Under *Wolens*. 13

 A. Ginsberg’s Covenant-of-Good-Faith Claim
Seeks to Enforce the Parties’ Bargain,
Not to Expand It. 13

 B. Ginsberg’s Claim Seeks to Enforce
the Contractual Limits on the
“Sole Judgment” Language. 18

 C. Ginsberg’s Decision Not to Appeal His
Breach-of-Written-Contract Claim Is
Irrelevant to Whether the ADA Preempts
His Covenant-of-Good-Faith Claim. 22

 D. Ginsberg’s Claim Furthers the ADA’s
Policies. 25

II. Common-Law Claims Are Not Based on “a Law,
Regulation, or Other Provision.” 29

III. Ginsberg’s Claim Does Not Relate to Air Carrier Prices, Routes, or Services.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2010).....	27
<i>Allen v. Thom</i> , 2008 WL 2732218 (Minn. Ct. App. July 15, 2008)	16, 24
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	14
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Trucking Association v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013).....	31
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	35
<i>Buck v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).	15
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	33
<i>Cardot v. Synesi Group Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4300955 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2008).	16
<i>Cavendish Farms, Inc. v. Mathiason Farms, Inc.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 500 (N.D. 2010).	27

<i>Centronics Corp. v. Genicom Corp.</i> , 562 A.2d 187 (N.H. 1989).....	19
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998).....	36, 37
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	34
<i>Columbia Casualty Co. v. 3M Co.</i> , 814 N.W.2d 33 (Minn. App. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>Continental Potash, Inc. v. Freeport-McMoran, Inc.</i> , 858 P.2d 66 (N.M. 1993).....	28
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....	5, 37, 38
<i>Flood v. ClearOne Communications, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2010).	15
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 765 P.2d 373 (Cal. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	32, 33
<i>In re Hennepin County 1986 Recycling Bond Litigation</i> , 540 N.W.2d 494 (Minn. 1995).	14, 23
<i>Hobin v. Coldwell Banker Residential Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 744 A.2d 1134 (N.H. 2000).....	28
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995).	36, 38

<i>Industrial Specialty Chemicals, Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 805 (N.D. Ill. 1995).	25
<i>Kennedy Associates, Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 667 P.2d 174 (Alaska 1983).	27
<i>Market St. Associates Ltd. Partnership v. Frey</i> , 941 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1991).	15, 26
<i>Midwest Management Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 291 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1980).	27
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).	3, 33, 35, 41, 42, 43
<i>Potlatch Education Association v. Potlatch School District No. 285</i> , 226 P.3d 1277 (Idaho 2010).	27
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).	5, 41
<i>Sacramento Navigation Co. v. Salz</i> , 273 U.S. 326 (1927).	17, 24
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).	35
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).	12, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Tymshare, Inc. v. Covell</i> , 727 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1984).	14, 18

<i>United States v. Babbitt</i> , 95 U.S. 334 (1877).....	16, 17
<i>Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998).	27
<i>White Stone Partners, LP v. Piper Jaffray Cos.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 878 (D. Minn. 1997).....	19
<i>Wood v. Lucy, Lady Duff-Gordon</i> , 118 N.E. 214 (N.Y. 1917).....	1

STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	33
29 U.S.C § 1144(c)(1).....	33
46 U.S.C. § 4306.....	29
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).	4, 5, 37
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(6).	25
49 U.S.C. § 40120(c).....	32
49 U.S.C. § 41712.....	29
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1).	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C.App. § 1506 (1988).....	31, 32
Airline Deregulation Act, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978). .	3, 32, 33, 35

Employee Retirement Income Security Act, Pub. L. No. 43-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).	33
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(d)(2).	23
House Report No. 95-1211, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3737.	2, 35
House Report No. 103-180, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 818.	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Airline Miles: Frequent Flyer Economics</i> , The Economist (May 2, 2002).	5
American Airlines Reply Brief, <i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , No. 93-1286, 1994 WL 455228 (U.S. Aug. 19, 1994).	20, 21
American Express Co., <i>Annual Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012</i> (Form 10-K).	44
<i>The Big 2-5—Celebrating 25 Years of Frequent Flyer Programs</i> , InsideFlyer Magazine (May 2006).	5
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	30
Brief for the United States, <i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , No. 93-1286 (U.S. June 2, 1994).	4, 20, 26, 27, 34

Delta Airlines Inc., <i>Annual Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012 (Form 10-K).</i>	40
Delta, <i>Create an Account, https://www.delta.com/profile/ enrollanding.action.</i>	38
Delta, <i>SkyMiles Marketplace, https://marketplace.delta.com/</i>	39
Delta, <i>Earn Miles with Partners, http://www.delta.com/ content/www/en_US/skymiles/earn-miles/earn-miles -with-partners.html</i>	39
Delta, <i>SkyMiles Online Auction, https://www.delta.com /skymiles/use_miles/redemption_partners/skymiles _online_auction/index.jsp</i>	39
Delta, <i>Use Miles, https://www.delta.com/content/www/ en_US/skymiles/use-miles.html.</i>	5, 6, 39, 42
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Good Faith Performance & Commercial Reasonableness Under the Uniform Commercial Code, 30 U. Chi. L. Rev. 666 (1963).</i>	15
Farnsworth on Contracts § 7.17 (4th ed. 2004)	27

Frequent Flyer Services, <i>Top 10 Mileage Earnings Methods</i> (Sept. 10, 2013).....	44
International Air Transport Association, <i>Special Report—The Price of Loyalty</i> (Aug. 2012).	40
James J. Brudney, <i>Reluctance and Remorse: The Covenant of Good Faith & Fair Dealing in American Employment Law</i> , 32 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 773 (Spring 2011).	28
Misty Harris, <i>Airlines Getting More Creative with Rewards Programs</i> , Montreal Gazette (Apr. 11, 2012).....	39
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208 (1981).....	17
Steven J. Burton, <i>Breach of Contract and the Common Law Duty to Perform in Good Faith</i> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 369 (Dec. 1980).	26
Steven J. Burton & Eric G. Anderson, <i>Contractual Good Faith</i> (1995).	16
Susan Stelin, <i>Airlines’ new cash cow: Frequent flier programs</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 1, 2008).	40

<i>In Terminal Decline,</i> The Economist (Jan. 6, 2005)	44
Uniform Commercial Code § 1-304 cmt. 1.	15
United States Department of Transportation, <i>Frequent Flier Programs: How to Make the Right</i> <i>Decision</i> (Sept. 18, 2012)	43
United States Department of Transportation, <i>Frequent Flier Programs: How to Make the Right</i> <i>Decision</i> (July 23, 2013).	43
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1981).....	30
